

No. 22-686

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CROSLY ALEXANDER GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY DIXON, SECRETARY, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ASHLEY MOODY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF CRIMINAL LAW,
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEXTER HAMILTON
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL BROADBENT
PHILIP J. FARINELLA
KAMILLE PERRY
EMILY YU
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 665-2000
dhamilton@cozen.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

319209



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. The Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> because the Eleventh Circuit’s approval of the state court’s materiality analysis under <i>Brady</i> creates the illusion of uncertainty regarding the impact of inadmissible evidence	4
II. Adopting an admissibility threshold for <i>Brady</i> materiality is inconsistent with this Court’s decisions	9
A. Withheld evidence is “evidence” even if it is not admissible	9
B. The purported admissibility test has no governing standard, further proof that it is in violation of clearly established law and that it will create confusion and difficulty if permitted to stand	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. An admissibility test undermines <i>Brady</i> through an unworkable standard	13
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s exhaustion analysis must be reviewed to bring uniformity and fairness to federal court review of habeas petitions	16
IV. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision misapplies and undermines critical principles of federalism that this Court must address	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957) (per curiam)	15
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1128 (2001)	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21	
<i>Bray v. Andrews</i> , 640 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	20
<i>Coningford v. Rhode Island</i> , 640 F.3d 478 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	3, 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Evans v. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 959 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	11
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	17
<i>Green v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 28 F.4th 1089 (11th Cir. 2022)5, 12, 19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	12, 20, 21
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	14
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996)6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Honie v. Powell</i> , 58 F.4th 1173 (10th Cir. 2023)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jardine v. Dittmann</i> , 658 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 13
<i>Kelly v. Trickey</i> , 844 F.2d 557 (8th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	4, 11, 16
<i>Lucio v. Lumpkin</i> , 987 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Madsen v. Dormire</i> , 137 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	15
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	17
<i>Rosa v. McCray</i> , 396 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schmidt v. Foster</i> , 911 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>State v. Cousin</i> , 710 So. 2d 1065 (La. 1998).....	14
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 969 So. 2d 169 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2020)	20
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	2, 5, 16
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 10
<i>Walden v. Shinn</i> , 990 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995) (per curiam)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996, U.S.C. § 22541, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(4)17

Fla. Stat. § 90.10410

Fla. Stat. § 90.40210

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 10310

Fed. R. Evid. 40210

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abigail B. Scott, Comment, *No Secrets Allowed: A
Prosecutor's Obligation to Disclose Inadmissible
Evidence*, 61 Cath. U. L. Rev. 867 (2012)8

Brian D. Ginsberg, *Always Be Disclosing:
The Prosecutor's Constitutional Duty to
Divulge Inadmissible Evidence*, 110 W. Va.
L. Rev. 611, 623–35 (2008)8

Jeremy Bentham & Etienne Dumont, A TREATISE
ON JUDICIAL EVIDENCE 230 (1825)10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
NAT'L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, ANNUAL REPORT (Apr. 12, 2022), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE%20Annual%20Report%202021.pdf	15, 16
Noam Biale, <i>Beyond A Reasonable Disagreement: Judging Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1337, 1375 (2015)	20
Thomas Jefferson, President, First Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1801), <i>in</i> Founders Online, Nat'l Archs., https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-33-02-0116-0004	17
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	17
